

## Cleveland City Council

Cleveland City Hall, Room 216 601 Lakeside Avenue, N.E. Cleveland, OH 44114

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 608-2022 Version: 1 Name:

Type:Emergency OrdinanceStatus:PassedFile created:6/3/2022In control:City CouncilOn agenda:7/13/2022Final action:7/13/2022

Enactment date: 7/13/2022 Enactment #:

**Effective date:** 7/15/2022

Title: AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Authorizing the Directors of Capital Projects or Public Works to enter

agreements with Cuyahoga County for the purpose of accepting funds for the construction of a new City park to be located adjacent to the Central Recreation Center and to authorize the making and accepting of a new East 26th Street; authorizing the Director and the Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies to enter into one or more agreements with the Cuyahoga Metropolitan Housing Authority providing for the exchange of real properties necessary for the project; determining the method of making the public improvement of constructing the new park; authorizing the Director of Public Works or Capital Projects, as appropriate, to enter into one or more contracts; and to apply for and accept

additional grants and gifts for the new park.

**Sponsors:** Richard A. Starr, Kevin L. Bishop, Anthony T. Hairston, Blaine A. Griffin, By Departmental Request

Indexes: AGREEMENTS, CAPITAL PROJECTS, CLEVELAND METROPOLITAN HOUSING AUTHORITY,

PARKS, PUBLIC WORKS, WARD 05

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 608-2022-Ag w County to construct new park at Central Recreation Center and new E 26, 2. 608-

2022 Executive Summary, 3. 608-2022 Presentation -E 26th - Central Rec - CMHA Land Swap new

intro map

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	
7/13/2022	1	City Council	approved	Pass	
6/6/2022	1	City Council	read and referred to administ	read and referred to administrative review	

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE Authorizing the Directors of Capital Projects or Public Works to enter agreements with Cuyahoga County for the purpose of accepting funds for the construction of a new City park to be located adjacent to the Central Recreation Center and to authorize the making and accepting of a new East 26<sup>th</sup> Street; authorizing the Director and the Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies to enter into one or more agreements with the Cuyahoga Metropolitan Housing Authority providing for the exchange of real properties necessary for the project; determining the method of making the public improvement of constructing the new park; authorizing the Director of Public Works or Capital Projects, as appropriate, to enter into one or more contracts; and to apply for and accept additional grants and gifts for the new park.